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Brandon Smith
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NON-HP V
EMISSIONS VIOLATION

FACILITY ID : 1318118045
NOTICE OF VIOLATION : RECORDKEEPING AND FUGITIVE DUST VIOLATIONS

Dear Mr. Smith:

On July 30 and August 3, 2012, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected
R.K.D.F. Inc. A Division of Kurtz Bros. (Kurtz Bros.) located at 950 Valley Belt Road in
Brooklyn Heights. This letter serves as notification that you are operating sources in
violation of the following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air permit conditions.

Kurtz Bros. is in violation of Permit To Install Operate (PTIO) # P0105335 terms and
condition for failing to submit the 2010 Annual Permit Evaluation Report which was due on
November 15, 2010, and was received by CDAQ on April 28, 2011.

Kurtz Bros. is in violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-3105(A)(3), OAC
Rule 3745-17-07)(B)(6), and PTIO # P0105336 terms and conditions for failing to use Best
Available Technology (BAT) to suppress fugitive emissions emitting from the storage piles,
Emission Unit (EU) F004. CDAQ observed Kurtz Bros. operating storage piles, with excess
fugitive emissions.

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that Kurtz Bros. submit a
corrective action plan indicating what methods will be taken to submit all future reports on
time and what steps will be taken to suppress the fugitive emissions emitting from the EU
F004. Your corrective action plan must be submitted to the to the following enforcement
representative:

Mike Samec
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2" Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839
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Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that Kurtz Bros. submit a
corrective action plan indicating what methods will be taken to submit all future reports on
time and what steps will be taken to suppress the fugitive emissions emitting from the EU
F004. Your corrective action plan must be submitted to the to the following enforcement
representative:

Mike Samec
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2nd Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

Kurtz Bros. is in violation of operating Emission Unit (EU) FOOl : Bandit-Beast 3680
Grinder 20 tph without submitting a relocation notice to CDAQ prior to operating at the
950 Valley Belt Road, Brooklyn Heights site. EU FOOl was relocated to the 950 Valley Belt
Road site on June 28, 2012.

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that Kurtz Bros. submit a
relocation notice to the following compliance representative:

John Polak
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2" Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

Your written response to this letter must be received by CDAQ within fourteen (14) days of
your receipt of this letter. If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged violations
within this timeframe, your response must include a timeline for correcting the alleged
violations.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject to the
penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows fines of not
more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or imprisonment for not more than one
year, or both, for each violation.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence. The failure to mention any specific
violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or regulations
regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws may be pursued in
local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Should you
have any questions, please call Mike Samec at 216-420-7682. All correspondence with
CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility identification number for R.K.D.F. Inc. (Kurtz
Bros.): 1318118045.

Sincerely

vx"t.—f ^v "- ,
Valencia White
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ

VW/ms
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CLEVELAND DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY
75 ERIEVIEW PLAZA, SUITE 200 • CLEVELAND, OH 44114-1839

cc :	George P. Baker, CDAQ
Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ
John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
William MacDowell, U.S. EPA Region V
Tim Lee, Kurtz Bros.
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METHOD 22: FUGITIVE OR SMOKE EMISSION
COMPANY:	 I-, 	 OBSERVER: A4JQ
LOCATION: 	 AFFILIATION: 
COMPANY REP:. 4\f4tDATE:
SKY CONDITIONS: 	 WIND DIRECTION: 	 J/J

PRECIPITATION: ii,'ci	 WIND SPEED: T
PROCESS UNIT:	 CONTROL:
Sketch process unit: indicate observer position relative to source and sun, indicate potential emission
point and/or actual emission points.
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Accumulated Emission
Time min:sec

Clock Time Duration min:sec

Becin Observation
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TOTAL DURATION OF METVOD-2-22^.,,

Record the clock time (AM/PM) when the observations begin. Record the clock time for
stopping at a break (or move) and start time when the break (or move) ends. The
'Duration "column is used to record each consecutive time band of observations

between breaks or moves. Record the clock time at the end of the observation.

Start the stopwatch every time you observe emissions and stop it every time the
emissions stop. Record the accumulated time for every "Duration" in the "Accumulated
Time "column. Total the "Accumulated Times" and report this as the Total Observed
Fugitive Dust/ Smoke Emission.




